1. Summary of operations implemented using FILP funds

2. Amount of lending under FY2022 FILP
(Unit: billion yen)

3. Estimated policy cost analysis of the project

(1) Policy cost (Unit: billion yen) (Unit: billion yen)

(2) Breakdown of policy cost by the time of the provision of funds (Unit: billion yen)

(4) Sensitivity analysis (cases where assumptions change) (Unit: billion yen)

*2 Assumed interest rates (discount factor and future interest rate) are based on the market yield on Japanese government bonds on January 28, 2016, before the introduction of the negative
interest rate policy.

(A) Policy cost
(previously cited)

Case of a 1%
decrease in medical
services revenues

Fluctuation 1. Government expenditure
(subsidies, etc.)

2. Government revenue
(payments to the government,

etc.)*1

3. Opportunity cost of
capital investments, etc.

14.9   18.2   +3.3   -   -   +3.3

(Note) Components in each column may not add up to the total because of rounding.

*1 Government revenue (payments to the government, etc.) is booked as a negative amount. Example: -10 b. yen for 10 b. yen in payments to government, etc.

Government revenue (payments to
the government, etc.)*1

-2.0   -   +2.0

2. Government revenue
(payments to the government,

etc.)*1

3. Opportunity cost of
capital investments, etc.

(A) Policy cost
(previously cited)

Case before the
negative interest rate

policy*2
Fluctuation 1. Government expenditure

(subsidies, etc.)

Government expenditure
(subsidies, etc.)

3.2   3.8   +0.6

2) Policy cost expected to be newly
accrued during the analysis period

23.1   13.2   -9.9

Opportunity cost of surplus,
etc.

21.8   9.4   -12.4

Opportunity cost of capital
investments, etc.

-   -   -

1) Opportunity cost of capital investments, etc.
provided before the beginning of the analysis
period

1.3   1.7   +0.4

Total (1+2+3=policy cost(A)) 24.4   14.9   -9.4

Category FY2021 FY2022 Fluctuation

Analysis period (years) 16 years   16 years   -

(A) Policy cost (previously cited) 24.4   14.9   -9.4

-2.0   -

14.6

24.4   14.9

Real fluctuation
(2-1)

-8.0

3. Opportunity cost of capital
investments, etc.

23.1   11.1   -12.0

Past year
comparison

(after
adjustment)

P
ol

ic
y

co
st

1. Government expenditure
(subsidies, etc.)

3.2   3.8   -9.4

1) Adjusting initial years
 (Analysis results after adjusting
initial year to that for FY2022

analysis)

2) Adjusting assumed interest
rates

(Analysis results of re-estimation
using assumed interest rate for

FY2021)

+2.0

+0.6

22.6

14.9   16.2   +1.2   -0.0   -   +1.3

FY2021 FY2022

Simple comparison
(before adjustment)

National Center for Child Health and Development (National Research and Development Agency)
https://www.ncchd.go.jp/

FY2022 FILP

1.0

Simple fluctuationFY2021 FY2022

The NCCHD develops hospital facilities or medical machines to provide medical services related to intractable, genital and other diseases of mothers, fathers,
babies and infants for which special medical services are required to ensure that children are born and grow up safe and sound (hereinafter referred to as
“growth-related diseases”).
(Reference) Operations other than those subject to FILP include surveys, research and technology development related to the abovementioned medical services